the filing period for candidates for party nomination for the office and 7 
ending on the day of the primary.  8 

(17) Trigger for rescue funds. – The dollar amount at which rescue funds 9 
are released for certified candidates. In the case of a contested primary, 10 
the trigger equals one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). In the 11 
case of a contested general election, the trigger equals the base level of 12 
funding available under G.S. 163-278.99(b)(2).  13 

"§ 163-278.97.  Voter-Owned Elections Fund established; sources of funding. 14 
(a) Establishment of Fund.